HIGH SCHOOL DIVISION
OFFICE OF THE PRINCIPAL
Kapalama Heights
Honolulu, Hawaii 96817

KAMEHAMEHA SCHOOLS / BERNICE PAUAHI BISHOP ESTATE

January 13, 1975

Sandy Maile

Polynesian Voyaging Society
Bishop Museum

P.0. Box 6037

Honolulu, Hawaii

Dear Ms. Maile:

Thank -you for your invitation to 6 boys from our Concert
F’ﬂ?g Clubs to chant for the canoe launching on March 8,
975.

We are happy to be able to accept your invitation.

Please contact Zi11azh Young at [ for final
arrangements .

Sincerely,

ames Har'pstrg te

rincipal




—

December 4, 1974

Dr., James Harpstrite
High School Principal
Kemehameha Schools
Kapalama Heights
Honolulu, Hawali 96817

Dear Dr, Harpstrite,

Since October, there have been two boys who have
been helping with our cance building at Pler 41.
These two boys are Alfred Rabara and Adam Sagon.

They were brought down tc us by Miss Bowman, Hawalian
instructor. It is our understanding that they are
working on a cance project as part of their course
requirement .

We have been very impressed with how well these two
boys have worked with our canoce bullders, Cal Coito

Tommy Heen, Adam, especially, has taken much
interest in our project. We think they have gained
and learmed much from this experience.

This participation by your students has helped us

meet our educaticnsl goal. We hope that in the future

more arrangements can be made for more participation.

Thank you very much for all the arrangemants of
transportation and lunches made for these boys.

Mahelo a nui loa,

c.c. Nanl Bowman




May 26, 1976

To: Herb Kane, Vice President -

From: Fred Cachola

b e s

Subject: Education Committee -

The Education Committee was successful in securing a grant of
$10,000 from the Kamehameha Schools/Bernice P. Bishop Estate (K/S-B.E.).
The conditions of the grant were as follows:

1. That the P.V.S. submit to K/S-B.E. an educational program by
Feb.l, 1977 which will incorpcrate all of the potential human and material
resources of P.V.S. that can benefit the educational experiences of school-
age children and other commmity target audiences.

2. Such a program shall include but not be limited to:

a. Instructional units composed of appropriate material cbjects;

" |

print, non-print, or actual cbjects that have been designed, developed and
tested in actual sailing ventures. '

c. mdio-visual aids for classroom use and adult mldiax-:as; i.e.
films, slides, tape recordings, charts, posters, etc.
. . d. Periodic workshops for teachers and commmity audiences con-

ducted by members of P.V.S. who have acquired the skills, talents and ex-

periences related to Polynesian voyaging.

! 3. Whenever feasible and practical, all forms of instruction should
be related to appropriate content areas already exlst_mg within the schools,

such as science, math, language, Polynesian crafts, astronomy, geography,

wed
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econcmics, marine biology, anthropology, Polynesian culture and history, etec.

4. Whenever possible the program shall include ways and means which
can allow for malti-agency cooperation for supportive services and/or actual
program implementation. There should be a high level of community participa-—
tion in the development and testing of the program.

5. The program shall be developed in close cooperation with the D.O.E.
and K/S-B.E., to assure campliance with their existing policy and procedual
constraints. -

6. Instructional units and experiences developed for the classroom
or with Hokule'a shall bs field-tested in schools and cammnities that have
a high population density of Fart-Hawaiians.

7. The p.lt:ogr_am will give K/S-B.E. the right to use, publish, repro-

« duce and distribute all appropriate print and non-print material cbjects
developed by the P.V.S. which have not been secured or encumbered by pre-

vious contractual agreements.

The $1%000 grant from K/S-B.E. allows the P.V.S. to organize and finance

one of its stated purposes —— "- - — after returning from Tahiti the

‘cance will be dedicated to the people of Hawai'i for educational purposes.™

The K/S-B.E. commends this worthy educational endeavor and has provided
the initial catalyst to make it a reality. In this regard, the K/S-B.E.
and the P.V.S. have a shared responsibility and a conmon mission in influ-

encing the destiny of Hawai'i.
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WAIALUA INFORMATION

Naming

I\a e of a Moku Division as well ‘as a/ town : f

ditionally, the real name of Waia lua wa takem A

fmrl a legend about Wala, son of Ha loa ang grande 10
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POLYNESIAN
VOYAGING SOCIETY

BOX 6037 / HONOLULU / HAWAI| 96818 / {BOB) 841-33966

- S,

May 26, 1976 =k
To: Herb Kane, Vice President
From: Education Committee

Subject: Education Grant

P The Education Comittee was successful in securing a grant of .
& .. $10,000 from the Kamehameha Schools/Bernice P. Bishop Estate (K/S-B.E.). BF
The conditions of the grant were as follows:
) 1. That the P.V.5. submit to K/S-B.E. an educational program by
" Feb.1, 1977 which will incorporate all of the potential human and material
! " resources of P.V.S. that can benefit the educational experiences of school-
age children and other community target audiences.

2. Such a program shall include but not be limited to: _
T a. Instructional units composed of appropriate material cbjects;
e :' _ print, non-print, or actual objects that have been designed,. developed and

tested in actual sa_'i_]_i_ng wventures.
. Audio—visual aids for classroam use and aliult. anﬁ:.ences, i.e.

fill:B, al.l.das tape recordings, charts, posters, etc.’
d. Periodic workshops for teachers and cammunity audiences con—

dix:tai by members-of P.V.S. who hawve aoqu.l.red. the skills, talents and ex-

e e e i ial L e B e

3.  Wwhenever feasible and practical, all forms of instruction should
be related to appropriate content areas already e:u.stJ.ng within the schools,
such as science, math, language, Polynesian crafts, astronomy, geography,
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econamics, marine biology, anthropology, Polynesian culture and history, etic.
4. Whenever possible the program shall inclwde ways and means which
can allow for multi-agency cooperation for supportive services and/or actual
program implementation. There should be a high level of comunity participa-
tion in the development and testing of the program.
5. The program shall be developed in close cooperation with the D.O.E. :

and K/S-B.E., to assure compliance with their existing policy and procedusi
: } I - constraints. N i
' - 6. Instructional units and experiences developed for the classrcom 5
g - or with Hokule'a shall be field-tested in schools and commmities that have {
a high population density of Fart-Hawaiians. ‘
;- 7.  The program will give K/S-B.E. the right to use, publish, repro- :
; duce and distribute all appropriate print and non-print material cbjects : : i
[ developed by the P.V.S. which have not been secured or encumbered by pre- ;
; E -- vious contractual agreements. \ '
ey 7l |k 4 The $1,000 grant from K/S-B.E. allows the P.V.S. to organize and finance
cne of its stated purposes ————— "~ — - after returning from Tahiti the ?*I’
canoce wili be dedicated to the pecpls of Hawei'i for educational purposes.” !

The K/S-B.E. commends this worthy educational endeavor and has provided
the initial catalyst to make it a reality. In this regard, the K/S-B.E.

and the P.V.S. have a shared responsibility and a common mission in influ-

encing the destiny of Hawai'i. {

IO —
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! .KAMEHAMEHA SCHOOLS/BERNICE PAUAHI B!SHOP ESTATE

KAPALAMA HEIGHTS + HONOLULU, HAWAIl 96817-. . .

1

! DATE REQUISITIONER . -
62 }

08438

DEPARTMENT & JOB “ . = ACCOUNT NO. ‘,REE".IIBII’!DN NO.

|~ 6 Cachola | | Ext. Education | 5403.20

NOTICE TD VENDORS: STRICT ADHERENCE TO 0.5.HA. REGULATIONS IS REQUIRED,

PURCHASE ORDER

- -Pulynesi.m Voyagjng Society Educatim Ccmnitneé
. =~ Box 6037
»-'Honolulu, Hawaii 96818

DELIVER ON/BEFORE F.O.B. POINT

el e

Gramt by The Kamehameha Sclmlsfﬁem:me P,. Bishop

-3
[y die)

ja Total

Estate s s per the attachad 1et:l:.er . N

I 000.00

INVOICE IN TRIPLICATE (3) - VIA AIR MAIL

TO: THE KAMEHAMEHA SCHOOLS
* DEPT. OF FINAMCE
ADMINISTRATION BUILDING A,
HONOLULU, HAWAL

NOTICE TO VENDOR )

ALl BERIT

/
VENDOR'S COPY
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TERMS AND counmoﬂs i

1. II"VUICES musi be rendered in triplicate not later than the day following shipment!” . R v

% *dilayfﬁﬂ qﬁfesz speciically ogreed 1o in writing in odvance by Buyer.

g PAYMENT 775 0Rde ritood that the cash discount period will-date from the receipt of the Doﬂdirnt fromthe didte: of- the'in=:

; voice whichever iy later. C.O:D. shipments will not be occepted. Drafts will not be honored.

J'he specnfugquonnw ordered must be delivered in full ond not be :hanged wl‘lhoul Buyer s mnmm in writing.

An\,r 'JAautherized' quantity is sGbject fo our rejectionrand return af Seller's expense. - o i -

5. PRICE. If price is not stated in this order, it is agreed that the goods shall be billed at the prlce last qucm:d or bulled at the pre-
vulllng market price, whichever is |0Mr This order must not be filled at a higher price: than last, quoted. or d-uurged without

HBUyer’s specific Githorizationf - 55

6. APPLICABLE LAWS. " Seller repwsah\‘s Tﬁaf the mérchandisa covered by this srder was net manufactured and is not being sold

ar prl:ed in \nclmlon m‘ ony federal, state or local law,

-

the Fair Lub-pr Standards iAct. ; o ; |

; f{’!?‘ﬂ CHARGES. - hllodddnmnul charges of eny kind,:indluding charges for boxing, packing, n::iuge. or other extras will be

b prodiced:inicapliGea Wi

8. WARRANTY SPECIFFCATIQ‘NS. Seller expressly warrants that all the materials and articles covered by rhu crdgl( or other de:. -

CrlpTlﬂn aor spetjflcorlon fprmshed by Buyer will bz in exact cccordame withe such order, dewlpllon aor spe:lfnc,uhcn and ftea
3 fromdefet:rs in maoterial qndz’or workmanship and. mscfwnrulﬂ'- e : EN i
9l CKNCE}.LATION Buyer T reserves the right to cancel-all'or ‘any part oF the undel'rverecf pommcf thls order if Seller dnns, not
make d'ellvei'les as specified, time being of the essence of this Contract, or if Seller breaches any of the terms hh‘eof hn:ludmg,
without limitation, the warranties of Seller,

10. INS*C“ON AND ﬁCCE"AuCE. All goods shall be received subject to Buyer s right of inspection and rej on Def.cﬂw
goeds or guo-ds nat in cucrdoﬂce with Buyer's specifications will lbe held for Seller’s instruction at Seller's risk and if Seller
so directs, wull be returned at Seller's expense. If inspection discloses that parf of the goods received dre notiin accordgnee
with{Buyer's specifications, Buyer shall have the right to cancel any unshipped portion of order. Pnyrnenf fur[ goods on [this
:;ardel prior ‘r\: inspaction ?haﬂ not constitute acceptance thereof and is without prejudice to any and all :Ieﬂrm. l’hﬂT Buyer Tny
hcwo; ogainst Szller. ] .

1. PA'IENTS SIEIIer wnrrurm 'rhe material putchawd hereunder does nat infringe any letters patent grﬁl"lll’.'d by ﬂ-:p Llnlled Srhtu
and bovenuhfs ond ogrees te save harmless and protect Buyer, its successors, ossigns, customers, and users iof its product,
ngm!'m onﬂdwm or derncnd based uvpon such infringement, and affer notice, to appeor and defend at}its own expense i:nry
su:rspi law or in equity arising therefrom.

I mmna.ﬂon OF COP‘TEFCT AND ASSIGNMENTS. This contract shall be construed according to thg lows jof the Srd'L of
I-luwinn Thi: contract may not be assigned by Seller without Buyer's written consent.
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To: Krieger

o

Eman{ cemes
Stud ..ﬂLLim’_l:Ll!LB_Q!_Q.!L_'Hl!AHdﬂ " |

Fromi:nm Bowman
Attached is the request form for the A.V. material for our
[ video taping project.
‘ : (Mahalo for copy of your note to Harpstrite)
H This is what we need:
" ]
! éi TRANSPORTATION
| Feburary 12, wed. 9-12 for 2 students Peir 4l
l i ) 9=-2 for 3 students
| Feburary 13, Thur. 9~12 for 2 students Peir 41
a , Feburary 26, Wed. 9-12 for two students Sans Souci
E! ; 9-2 for 3 students Beach i
: . Feburary 27, Thurs. 9-12 for 2 students Sans Souci Beach
r=F March 5th  Wed. 9-2 for 3 students Sans Souci Beach i
el | g-i2 Por 2 studsrds 14 - o 1
l' Students involved on Wednesday
[ George Dalton 1) = “
i Adam Sagon _5 g-2 All Tuniers ’
! i : Alfred Rabara i i
M i Sam Henderson—r - _{
i !
B
|

Sam Henderson ) 3 i
Paef Cater e L)

?@Q‘\odb involved :

Wc{imes&m{s _ gegd2e Dall - e
.:-ﬂquréclm] 55 ° %1 | : i




HIGH SCHOOL DIVISION
QFFICE OF THE PRINCIRAL
Kapalama Heights
Henoluly, Hawaii 38817

KAMEHAMEHA SCHOOLS 7 BERNICE PAUAHI BISHOP ESTATE
January 27, 1975

Mr. and Mrs. Adem Sagon
Pearl City, Hawaii 96782
Dear Parents,

llow that the canoe is almost done, there are only a few finishing
touches needed. It would be to your sons advantage that he continue

to participate in the actual lashing and launching of the canoe,

March Bth is the date for the launching ceremony at Sans Souci Beach
with a luau following. Since your son has been of great help to the
Folynesian Voyaging Soeciety, they are asking for your sons participa-
tion as & paddler in the launching ceremony (which will be filmed) on
March 8th from 12:30 p.m. to 2:00 p.m. This is an honor and a privilege

for your son.

Three more work Wednesdays should be encugh time before the launching.
May your son .conbinwe his work on this cance project by work.ing with the
Folynesian Voyaging Society on the following days:

Wednesday February 12 G Bulle = 2 Palia Pier L1
Wednesday February 19 9 B . = 2 Pam. Sans Souci Beach
Wednesday March 5 O Buie = 2 Palle Sans Souci Beach

Please notify us by mail if you agree with your sons participation in
the ceremony and the three Wednesdays.

Sincerely,

(Miss) Wani Bowmen, Instructor
Hawaiian Studies

Bishop Hall Office

Kemehemeha Schools

e At e e i e
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¢ \ BARE3I0AT CHARTEP AGREEMENT s &

This agreement, made and entered into thls -.'&gf

o et 19?5. by and between Ben R ”Finney aud 3pt

”Finney of Honolulu, Hawaii, OWNERS, THE.POLYNESTAN von@f

.L:SUCIETI, a nan—prorit organizaxioq“qxeatqdhunggi

,fis théjsubject of this agreement,: and
Sdmtﬁog ) .

WITNESSTH

. The OWNERS and THE POLYNESIAN VOYAGING SOCTETY havi
; BAREBDAT CHARTERED and HIRED unto f
"':a forty-foct doubla-hulled canoe with =ix (6) 'Lnk

'hav1ng a burden of two thousand six-hundred pound

';or therabouts, named NA IEHTA, for a term of_-

.from the : day of i

: Thzs agrEEment is for use of the

;It is the responaibility of -- .-"F‘fi

 'anchor ‘the cance aftar use, to bail a11 water-o
-“and cover the canoe. Should the PﬁLXNESIAN VOY.

'use tha oanoa when: it is not in" use by

“to securely anchor the cance after use, to ba;l all

';nf:the nulls, ahd tb-cover the canoe,

ERIEERR

g ek Leneieasis gt
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2 w7
SOCIETY Dollars per week; payment to commence
‘upon first use by e T :“ihhié is further
 _underBfo0d and-agreed between the ?artias thatJ; ;
éhgllupay the éntire expense of manning ﬁnd_fﬁfﬁighing
Egiﬂ:danOQ with naoesséry egquipment, sucﬁ éé?éﬁddﬁe
. 1life jackets and other safety équ;ﬁment.'andfsﬁaiL.a
E » PR e = figks of loss frgﬁ any source ﬁhﬁtsgever ﬁgriﬁg h
; ' Ifgn;¥ s, use, and from the fime it_iS-anchﬁpédaﬁg'
; “when the POLYNESTAN VOYAGING SOCIETY uses the
% i canoe will bé réfurﬁed by o "{C_S S
: ";?Loﬁytnslénd the POLYNESIAN VOYAGING SOCTETY at Kus
& ”_féfk inigs gobq a éondition as it'is ndﬁ; wi_
L * | of ordinary use and wearj and, if the ___

hi any .time refuse to perform on its part th

| THE POLYNESTAN VOYAGING SOCIETY sha1i-ha¥e the Tight -t

.full possession of the canoajwhgféfér?tﬁgngaﬁe

 found.

. In witness whereof the parties tq:fﬁié:agr_

'-j'hands oh_the;day first_nated'abnfé..

Owners

% - bl . —E ] . L m
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EXTENSION EDUCATION DiASION
Kapalama Heights
Honoluly, Hawai 96817

KAMEHAMEHA SCHOOLS » BERNICE PAUAHI BISHOP ESTATE

September 19, 1977

Ms. Brenda Won
Waimanalo, Hawaii 96795
Dear Ms. Wong,

Mahalo for your enthusiastic summary of the Hawaii
Bound program and the recommendation for some future
collaboration between the program and KS/BE activities.

There are activities in our Waonahele, Camp Lanikuhonua,
Ka Na'i Pono, and Kilauea-Keauhou Forestry program
which may be related to some of the goals of Hawaii
Bound.

I would be willing to explore any mutual benefits
that may be derived from our association with Hawaii
Bound. .

Aloha, .

c:ﬁéfi;ﬁﬁéﬁiljéiiéﬁf:

Fred Cachola
Director

cc: Mr. Tony Ramos
Mr. Neil Hannahs
Miss Kristl Lee
Dr. VerlieAnn Malina
Mr. Gordon Piiamnaia #

o AT AL s T S e 8 e

5 b TR R R e T

R A,

MR s st



September 12, 1977

Alohal

i I have recently returned from the Hawai'il Bound's Aukake *"77, a

: twenty-six day wllderness survival course on the 1sland of Hawai'l,

; and felt it necessary to ag.a.‘n 'th.a.nk you for makling the experience
possible,

; The course 1s divided into flve sectlons: the rainforest experience,

i H tha climb over Mauna Kea, the three day solo,ffa.at.. the Ka'"u Desert’

] crossing, and the paddle up the Kona-Kohala coastal srea. Each of

the sections (excepting solo) is physically taxing, but mainly a

matter of keeping a positive-nondefeatest attltude. What provided

2 basls for this was the chana -- a loosely used term applied to

: - esach group of ten students and two instructors. We functioned toge-

: A ther as a unit, utilized the concept of ho'oponopono to resclve on-
T flicts within the group, helped each other along, and simply "surviwv=d",

- I found the people of Hawal'il Bound to be generous, loving, and very

£ : much iIn tune with all aspects of the natural envlronment. The pro-
gram provides a space and time for experlences and insights fundamental
in self-growth, and each of us within my chana returned different from

- the person who had left a short twenty-six days earlier, In this,
Hawali'i Bound is an unparallelled success,

Kamehameha is known for it's far reaching work in Hawailana, an area

Hawal'l Bound is only beginning to explore. The places we vislted

¥ . are rich in native fauna, insects, historical significance, folklore:

: e we pilcked up what we' could, and shared what we knew, tut much was missed

Lia- A or simply lost becaube of a lack of background knowledge. It would be : 2
B ideal if a program could be structured jointly be Kamehameha and Hawai'i

.Bound, a program that would concentrats on the Hawalilana aspects, while 3

retaining the survival and ochana concepts Hawai’i Bound has developad. 1

I believe it would greatly enrich both schools, and I would be willing i

to work with anyone interested in developing such a program. :

For the generous people of ATF who make e-perlences like ﬂmia posslbla 3
mahalo nui loa. 7

Sincerely, ' %
] P . 3
ﬁ(i{é ,é/a- ' i

Brenda Worg

coples forwardsd tos Fred Cachola
Neal Harnnahs
Kriztl Lee
VerlieiAnn Malina
Tony Ramos
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EXTENSION EDUCATION DIVISION
Kapalama Haighls
FHonoduly, Hawan 96817

KAMEHAMEHA SCHOOLS / BERNICE PAUAHI BISHOP ESTATE

September 28, 1976

MEMORANDUM.

TO: Richard Cundy

FROM: Fred Cachol aﬁ,

SUBJECT: GORDON PiIANAIA

.. Gordon has been assigned to the Polynesian Voyaging
Society to assist In the development, demonstration, and
dissemination of Instructional experiences for school-age
children and other community target audiences. This assignment
is for one semester with a possible contlnuation for the second
semester |f deemed approprlate to assure the proper completion
of his tasks. )

He was recently appolinted '"Captain/Master" of 'the
Hokule'a- by the Polynesian Voyaging Society Board of Directors.
The Society received a $10,000 education grant from KS/BE to
develop an educational program (see attached). Gordon Is
assisting in the compliance of the seven conditlions outlined
in the grant.

Please call me |If you have any further questions. .

Bk AL
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HERRB

KAWAINDI

KANE

Honolulu, Hawaii 36821
Telephane

: November9, 1974
Fred Cachola

'Kamehameha Schools

Kapalama Heights
Honolulu

Dear Fred,

Enclosed is an update condensed to just three pages.

Let me know if you need more of these. The ideas

are more fully expressed in my article in Honolulu

Magazine, Holiday Issue, "I am the Space Ship of Your ancestors“

Hope you can take a momant to scan this, particularly
the item on page three: Bringing the Cance to Hawaii's
People as an Educational Experience.

We want to take this wessel to all ports throughout the
Hawaiian Islands, and make it available to groups and
individuals as an educational experience.

But we must raise the money to support a permenent crew of
at least two instructors who would stay with the vessel

at all times ( and incidentally screen for possible

crew candidates). Also, the salary of Sanra Maile,

our Executive Secretary, who will be coordinating this program
and other related developing experiments which might be
expected to be motivated as a result of this program,

such as the cooperation of Hawaiian groups in preparing
sea rations.

Does this "fit" with your outreach program?

Aloha nou,

L
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POLYNGSIAN :

PRESIDENT
BEN A, FINNEY, PH,D.

BOARD OF
DIRECTORS

PAIGE KAWELD
BARSER

LARRY Ay
BURKHALTER J.D.
FRED CACHOLA, M.ED.
RUDY CHOY

KENMETH P
EmORY, PHO,
CHARLES THOMAS

HOLMES, MsPH,
Km0 [JAMES) Ca
HUGHO
HERE KAWAINUI
KANE, M,Fofy
DAVID LEWIS, M,D,

CLAIRE RAYBURN

" FRANK TABRAH, MJD.
" FRANK WANDELL

AUGUST YEE
BENJAMIN B.C.
YOUNG, M,

ADVISORS TO
THE BOARD

BRAUCE BENSON

RONALD MAKA
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WALLACE FROISETH
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LOUIE VALIER
DOUGLAS YEN, PH.D.

VOYAGING 8OCIETY A

2467 AHA AINA PLACE f HONOLULU f HAWAI1 96821 (B08) 734 - 4910

A CAMPAIGN TO RECREATE HAWAII'S MARITIME PAST

About 1,500 years ago a Polynesian canoce from the
Scuth Pacific touched these shores, and Man's

history in these islands began. The immense practical
knowledge about the sea which the Hawaiians developed,
and their desire to live in harmony with the sea

out of respect for the ocean as ancestral to Man

-- these must be regarded as accomplishments and
ecological attitudes which have not yet been attained
by modern men.

In learning about the sea it is as important to look
backward and recover what was known as it is te look
forward to new kncwledge. Those who look forward

must be eguipped with useful knowledge of the past.
Research into the knowledge of the marine environment
which was integral to the Hawaiian way of life is

an important activity which must be regarded as primary,
and basic to further study. Those who developed that
way of life were biological forebears of some of us,
but they must also be regarded as cultural ancestors
of all Hawaii's People.

The Polynesian Voyaging Society is dedicated to
researching, testing, and ocrganizing what knowledge
can be recovered of Polynesian maritime capabilities,
gathering further data derived from experiments, and
making all findings available to other educational
institutions and to the general public. The sixty-foot
double-hulled voyaging canoe now under construction
will, if further financial support is forthcoming,

be launched on schedule in March, 1975. To scientists
it is a floating laboratory for experiments which
will be conducted on a 6,000 mile tound-trip voyage
between Hawaii and Tahiti. Educators regard it as a
floating classroom, a "living museum" in the best
sense of that over-used term in which those who

HAWAIL

BICENTENNIAL ¥ OY AG
HOE AKU | KA WA'A

RS-,



sail upon it may gain, by perscnal experience, insights
to the experiences of our cultural ancestors.

No culture can exist without its objects. With the loss
of an object the memory of it becomes vague and cultural
disintegration begins. The most important object of
Polynesian culture was the voyaging canoce, to whom all
Polynesians owe their existence. Its central position
is revealed by its relationships to Polynesian astronomy,
navigation, fishing, artisanship, social organization,

! art, religion, techniques of food preservation, and

! the agricultural and animal husbandry skills which made
the difficult feat of transporting plants and animals
over thousands of miles of seawater possible. By bringing

! back into existence this important cultural object,

| the present effort to recreate Hawaiian culture will be

vastly aided.

] The Ancient Hawaiians built "space ships" of weood, leaves,
and fiber lashings without metal tools or fastenings, and
made voyages which , in the context of their time and
primitive technology, rival the present feat of putting
men on the moon. The new cance will be an ever-present
reminder of the intelligence, industry, resourcefulness,
— and courage of our Hawaiian ancestors —-- gqualities we
) ~ must all learn to emulate today. Theirs was an environment
of severely limited material resources. The fact of their
success, and the fact that they went beyond mere survival
to develope their arts, their mode of religious and .
philosophical thought, and an astounding body of practical |
science, should be a heartening example for we who must
again learn to live with the problems of material shortages.
Most especially the Hawaiians, of all the thousands of
young people and adults who will experience sailing on
this vessel in the years to come, will leave the cance :
a little taller than when they stepped aboard. !

We submit that the work of the Polynesian Voyaging Society
and the new voyaging cance should be regarded as integral
to any marine education program which may be planned for
the Hawali community, and funded accordingly.

1 Funds are now being sought for:

Canoe Performance Experiment: Building and testing a replica |
of a Polynesian voyaging vessel in order tc provide more !
| precise data on the sailing ability, handling characteristics,
H ~and seaworthiness of a wvoyaging cance. Such data is needed .
to help resolve controversies over Polynesian maritime
capabilities and, ultimately, the very nature of Polynesian

™ exploration and settlement.




Q

Navigation Experiment: What is known about Polynesian
navigation methods will be tested, without charts or
instruments, on the long round-trip voyage between Hawaii
and Tahiti. Such information could save lives if it became
standard life-raft material. Dr. David Lewis ( We the
Navigators, Univ. Press of Hawaii, 1972; WNational Geographic
Magazine, Dec.,1974 ), recently awarded the Gold Medal of
the Royal Institute of Navigation, London, will head the
navigation team.

Food' Preservation and Food Energy: Only Polynesian foods
will bé carried. Preservation techniques are being researched
now, and tested at the U. of Hawaii Medical School. The help
of Hawaiian Civic Clubs is sought for preparing provisions.

Transportation of Plants and Animals: Experiments conducted
on the voyage may tell us more about how the extremely
difficult feat of bringing 24 plants and all Polynesian
domestic animals over the longest sea-route in Polynesia

was accomplished.

Psychological and Physiological Implications will be studied.
Bhipboard discipline and lfving conditions will be patterned

after conditions which existed on voyaging canoes.

Communication of Findings: Help is sought for the work of
disseminating all findings to the general public and to the

educational and scientific community.

Bringing the Canoe to Hawaii's Peogle ags an Educational
) rience: Before an after a voyage e eXperience
of %earnrﬁg to sail this vessel will be made available to

groups and individuals throughout the Hawaiian Islands.
Help is sought to pay for a permanent staff of three instructors

who will stay with the wvessel, and for a permanent Executiwve
Sectetary to coordinate this program.

Present funding for the basic costs of the canoe and the voyvage
is estimated at $95,000 (described as realistic by the Curator
of Transportation, Smithsonian Institute). $41,000 has been
raised to date. .

In 014 Hawaii, canoes were instruments of purpose,and the
embodiment of the elan of a seafaring people. The building
of an important vessel was a community project toward which
everyone pridefully contributed what they could. In the
same spirit, the Polynesian Voyaging Society presents its
objectives as a community project, and asks for help.

Herb Kawainui Kane, V.P.
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